
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & 
Rescue Authority (Shadow 
Authority) 
 

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
(Shadow Authority) 
John Coughlan CBE 
 
The Castle, 
Winchester 
Hampshire 
SO23 8UJ 

Date and 
Time 

Tuesday 22nd September, 2020 
2.00 pm 

  
Place Virtual Teams Meeting - Microsoft 

Teams 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  
 
 

FILMING AND BROADCASTING 
This meeting will be broadcast live via the HFRS YouTube channel 

 
Agenda 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
4 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 

meeting  
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS   
 
 To receive any updates from Members of the Authority 

 
7 BUDGET SETTING 2021/22 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

PLANNING  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
 To consider a report from the Treasurer, which lays out the plans to 

develop important documents and request that the Shadow Authority 
provide provisional guidance for future funding assumptions. It also 
provides some initial information in respect of the impact of Covid-19 on 
budget setting for next year. 
 

8 BRANDING - NEW SERVICE IDENTITY  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which asks the 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Shadow Authority to approve a new joint 
branding approach. 
 

9 PEOPLE AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT (POD) POLICY  
(Pages 27 - 34) 

 
 To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which asks Members to 

approve the People and Organisational Development (POD) Policy 
principles for the new Combined Fire Authority (CFA), for consultation 
with Representative Bodies (RBs), Trade Unions (TUs) and staff. 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

following items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports. 
 

11 CFA/IWFRS ESTATES IMPROVEMENT  (Pages 35 - 42) 
 
 To consider an exempt report from the Chief Fire Officer regarding 

estates improvements. 
 

 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

This agenda is available through the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service website 
(www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in alternative versions 
(such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue Authority 
(Shadow Authority) held virtually on Microsoft Teams on Wednesday 22nd July, 

2020 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 

 
* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
*  Councillor Jason Fazackarley 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 
* Councillor Geoffrey Hockley 
 

* Councillor Sharon Mintoff 
*  Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor David Simpson 
*  Councillor Dave Stewart 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Stuart Harwood - Home Office 

 

9.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose. 
 

10.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present and no apologies were noted. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Stuart Harwood to the meeting, who attended on 
behalf of the Home Office. 
 

11.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

12.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
 

13.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman thanked all Firefighters for their work during the Covid-19 
outbreak across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. 
 

14.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS  
 
There were no updates regarding Member developments. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

15.   APPROVAL OF ALTERNATIVE NOTIONAL AMOUNT FOR COUNCIL TAX 
SETTING  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Finance Officer (item 7 in the 

minute book) regarding the Council Tax setting for the new Combined Fire 

Authority (CFA). 

 

The officer explained how the Council Tax setting was part of setting up new 

CFA and an Alternative Notional Amount (ANA) was required. What the council 

tax would have been in 2020-21 was used a base position; firstly as something 

to apply for setting the 2021-22 and also for Council Tax harmonisation. 

Isle of Wight (IOW) Council Tax was compared to Hampshire Fire and Rescue 

Authority’s (HFRA) Council tax based on the 2019-20 budget and there was an 

80p difference between the notional IOW and actual HFRA. 

Following recalculation based on 2020-21 budget, there had been an increase to 

£6.88. This has been primarily down the IOW assuming a 5% pay rise and only 

2% being subsequently agreed. 

Paragraph 17 in the report was highlighted as a summary of the option appraisal. 

Options 2 and 3 would result in the loss of £4.4m and £3m income respectively, 

whereas Option 1 would harmonise at the current HFRA level and was therefore 

the recommended option. 

There would be an increase on what residents were currently playing, averaging 

at a £6.88 increase for band D. 65% households were in bands A-C and 40% in 

A-B. Residents could apply under Council Tax Support Scheme and there were 

other mitigations in place so it was anticipated that this would not significantly 

effect many people. 

Councillor Dave Stewart, Leader of the Isle of Wight Council confirmed that the 

IOW Council had also supported Option 1 in harmonising with Hampshire and 

everyone being treated the same. It equated to a 10p a week increase.   

Members fully supported Option 1 but acknowledged that the Secretary of State 

could choose another option if it felt it was more appropriate. However, this was 

very unlikely due to the harmonisation being part of the originally approved 

business plan for the CFA. 

RESOLVED 

 

a) The Shadow Authority agreed to calculate its proposal to the Secretary of 

State in respect of the ANA in accordance with Option 1, which assumed 

harmonisation of Council Tax at the existing HFRA Level, as per the business 

case approved by government.  

b) The Shadow Authority approved recommending to the Secretary of State that 

the Alternative Notional Amount be set at £69.06. 

 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 4



 

 
 
 
Shadow Authority  
 
Purpose:  Decision 
 
Date  22nd SEPTEMBER 2020  
   
Title BUDGET SETTING 2021/22 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

PLANNING 
 
Report of Treasurer  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. From 1st April 2021, a new Combined Fire and Rescue Authority for 

Hampshire and the Isle of Wight will come into existence.  As a completely 
new entity, this Authority currently has no current budget and no Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 
 

2. An MTFP will be presented in February alongside the first budget for the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire Authority and will hopefully incorporate a 
three year settlement in line with the proposed Comprehensive Spending 
Review (CSR). 

 
3. This report will lay out the plans to develop these important documents and 

request that the Shadow Authority provide provisional guidance for future 
funding assumptions. It also provides some initial information in respect of 
the impact of Covid-19 on budget setting for next year. 

 
4. It is requested that the Shadow Authority support the principle of setting the 

precept increase in line with the maximum allowed within the Referendum 
Limit set by Government, which is currently expected to be 1.99%. 

 
5. As the future funding position is currently unknown for the new CFA there 

are no existing efficiency plans.  However, it is anticipated that there will be 
a requirement for savings over the coming years and these will be drawn up 
to ensure that budget reductions can be made as required, together with the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



previously agreed principle that we will use reserves or reduce contributions 
to reserves to balance the budget in the first year of the CFA. 

 
6. This report also includes an update on the current year forecast for HFRA 

and the IWFRS as at 30 June and the latest Capital Programme for HFRA 
only. 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
7. Over recent years there has been significant uncertainty around levels of 

Government funding that will be available for Fire and Rescue Services.  
Within Hampshire and the Isle of Wight, this has been further complicated 
by the combination order which is due to come into full effect from 1st April 
2021. 
 

8. In addition, the current Covid-19 crisis is putting significant pressure on local 
and Government finances, which may lead to further cuts to public sector 
spending. 

 
9. The budget setting process for 2021/22 has started and detailed plans will 

be drawn together over the coming months.  An update of the latest position 
will be presented to the Shadow Authority at the December meeting.  It is 
unlikely to contain final figures for the government grant, but will provide an 
overview of the expected position, including what measures may be 
necessary to balance the budget in the first year of the CFA.  

 
10. The MTFP will be presented in February, alongside the final Budget and 

Precept Report assuming that the planned three year Comprehensive 
Spending Review (CSR) goes ahead.  This will need to make some 
assumptions about future funding levels but will take the latest available 
information and will provide a guide to the expected levels of efficiency 
savings that are likely to be needed over the coming years.  

 
 
EXPECTED REVENUE EXPENDITURE AND FUNDING 
 

 
11. Appendix A of this report gives an early indication of the funding expected 

to be available and the expenditure required, based on the currently 
available information.  At this stage, this represents a ‘normal’ roll forward 
of the combined budgets for HFRA and the Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service (IWFRS), although it does include proposed base budget changes 
or new spending some of which have been previously agreed by HFRA, 
which are contained in Appendix B. 

 
12. These figures include a number of assumptions around pay awards, 

inflation, grant funding, council tax base and a number of other areas and is 

Page 6



therefore expected to change during the budget setting process as 
additional information enables more accurate figures to be used.  However, 
it does provide an overall estimate of the scale for the CFA budget in 
2021/22 and Appendix A shows that the initial ‘base’ level of deficit which 
would need to be addressed is £1.001m.  This is before potential growth 
bids are considered and before the impact of Covid-19 on council tax and 
business rate income is taken into account. 
 
Precept 
 

13. At its July meeting, of the Shadow Authority agreed to recommend to the 
Secretary of State that the Alternative Notional Amount be set at £69.06.  
This effectively sets the equivalent average band D council tax at this level 
for 2020/21 and can be increased in future years by the percentage 
approved by the Authority. 
 

14. At this stage there has been no indication by central government on the 
level that the referendum limit for precept increases might be set at.  The 
figures in Appendix A assume a 2% limit.  

 
15. For the purposes of budget preparation, the Shadow Authority is asked to 

provisionally endorse the maximum level of increase to council tax within 
the referendum limit set by Government, to be included within the 2021/22 
budget proposal to be presented to the Shadow Authority for agreement in 
February 2021. 
 
Council Tax Base 
 

16. In general, the Council Tax Base would be expected to increase each year 
as more houses are built within Hampshire and the Isle of Wight.  Due to 
the impact of Covid-19, it is expected that there will be a reduction to the 
Council Tax Base during 2020/21, which will continue into 2021/22 as a 
result of more people qualifying for council tax support.  It is currently too 
early to predict the full effect of this, but unlike previous years no increase 
has been included within the estimates for next year.  In reality we are likely 
to see a reduction in the council tax base next year, for the first time ever 
and this will have a one-off negative effect on the Council Tax Collection 
Fund, along with a longer term reduction to the overall Precept level. 

 
17. The latest estimates are for the Council Tax Base to reduce by 

approximately 5% during 2020/21, before increasing gradually over the 
following years.  Based on this estimate, the initial reduction in council tax 
base would create a deficit of around £2.4m in 2020/21.  The Government 
have stated that t
[...]
d the on-going business 
as usual requirements of the capital programme (i.e. excluding major 
investment decisions such as new stations). 

 

Page 12



39. The contribution to capital will need to continue for the new CFA, but the 
amount will need to be reassessed to account for the requirements for the 
new combined Service, including both vehicles and estate. 

 
 

RESERVES 
 

40. The level of reserves held by HFRA as at 31st March 2020 was £31.32m.  
This will be transferred to the new CFA in full as of 1st April 2021.  The IoW 
Council currently holds the reserves for all of its services, including around 
£0.7m for Fire and Rescue. At the end of this financial year, a proportion of 
the Isle of Wight’s actual reserves will be transferred, but these could be 
impacted by the need to deal with Covid-19 financial pressures. 

 
 

SUPPORTING OUR SERVICE PLAN AND PRIORITIES 
 
41. This report sets out plans for the development of the budget for the new 

CFA in line with the Safety Plan Priorities, to ensure that the available 
funding is used in the most effective ways, albeit that Covid-19 has had a 
significant impact on resources going forward. 

 
42. The longer term timescales of the plan will allow for efficiency plans to be 

developed, which enables time to work through operational implications 
without needing to make snap decisions to reduce costs. 

 
CONSULTATION 
 
43. Significant consultation was undertaken across Hampshire and the Isle of 

Wight prior to the Combination Order being approved. 
 

44. As in previous years, consultation on budget proposals will be carried out 
with the business community once more detailed figures are available.  

 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
45. There are no specific resource implications contained within this report, 

however the overall themes within the report do have a significant effect on 
the financial position of the new Authority and will be considered as part of 
the budget setting process. 

 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
46. The new CFA is required to set a balanced budget and council tax level by 

1 March each year and this report provides background information to the 
Shadow Authority on the budget prospects for 2021/22. 

 
 

Page 13



PEOPLE IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
47. The proposals within this report are considered compatible with the 

provisions of the equality and human rights legislation. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
48. There are no options for consideration within this report, although budget 

setting and forecasting by its very nature means that assumptions are 
made around a number of variables that can be changed over time. 

 
RISK ANALYSIS 
 
49. The figures presented in this report show that even before the impact of 

Covid-19 and potential growth in expenditure there is a deficit of over £1.0m 
in the budget.  There are also numerous assumptions that create this base 
position which could change adversely and worsen the overall deficit 
position.  Options for meeting the deficit in the base budget position will 
need to be drawn up which could impact on service delivery in the long run 
and would need to considered in line with the agreed Safety Plan. However, 
as a backstop position, the Authority has sufficient reserves and contributes 
on an annual basis to reserves through the revenue budget, both of which 
could be used to meet any budget gaps thereby mitigating this risk in the 
short term and giving the new CFA the time and capacity to develop and 
implement proposals in a planned and safe way. 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
50. A Budget, Precept and MTFP is required to be approved by the Shadow 

Authority in February.  The preparation for this as set out in the report above 
should be noted by the Shadow Authority who are also requested to approve 
a council tax increase for financial planning purposes (subject to a final 
decision in February 2021) at the maximum allowed under the referendum 
limit. 

Page 14



RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Shadow Authority is recommended to : 
 
51. Approve that for financial planning purposes only, the assumption that 

council tax will be increased by the maximum allowed within the 
referendum limit set by Government, currently expected to be 1.99% for 
the 2021/22 budget.  
 

52. Note the ‘base’ position for the combined roll forward budget as set out in 
Appendix A. 

 
53. Approve the base changes and adjustments in Appendix B. 

 
54. Note the updated Capital Programme and funding as set out in Appendix 

C. 

 
 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
55. Appendix A – 2021/22 CFA Forecast Base Budget 
56. Appendix B – Base Changes to 2021/22 
57. Appendix C – Capital Programme and Funding 
 
 
 
Contact:  
 
Rob Carr 
Chief Finance Officer 
rob.carr@hants.gov.uk 
01962 847508 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

mailto:rob.carr@hants.gov.uk


Appendix A 

 

2020/21 
HFRS 

Budget 

2020/21 
IWFRS 
Budget 

2020/21 
Total 

Budget 
 

Inflation Other 
Known 

Changes 

 
2021/22 

CFA F’cast 
Budget 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 
 

£'000 £'000 
 

£'000 

Whole Time Firefighters 32,273 3,335 35,608  890 245  36,743 

Retained Firefighters 6,776 859 7,635  191 420  8,245 

Staff 11,764 526 12,290  307 64  12,661 

Net cost of pensions 1,087 413 1,500  37 0  1,537 

Other Employee Costs 695 211 906  23 -90  839 

 52,594 5,344 57,938  1,448 639  60,026 

Premises 5,095 363 5,457  82 181  5,720 

Transport 1,542 139 1,681  25 0  1,706 

Supplies & Services 6,326 489 6,815  68 524  7,407 

Third Party Payments 2,561 458 3,019  91 -385  2,724 

 15,524 1,449 16,973  266 319  17,558 

Income -3,488 -149 -3,637  -18 424  -3,231 

Specific Grant -3,443 -471 -3,914  0 -92  -4,006 

 -6,931 -620 -7,551  -18 332  -7,237 

Revenue contributions to capital 3,965 0 3,965  0 0  3,965 

Planned Contribution to / (from) reserves 2,125 0 2,125  0 0  2,125 

Other Contribution to / (from) reserves 1,036 0 1,036  0 -1,036  0 

Net Cost of Service 68,313 6,172 74,486  1,696 255  76,436 

Capital Financing 799 0 799  0 0  799 

Budget Requirement 69
[...]
us as Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service (HIWFRS). 
 

2. A decision was made by Executive Group on 11 June 2020 to have one 
combined brand that will be new identity of HIWFRS. An option was put out 
to staff for consultation and has since been amended following feedback 
from our workforce. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
3. Branding is a vital tool to communicate our service to the public and 

partners, that becomes a visual representation of our organisation. Our new 
combined brand will show our intent, desire and pride in being a unified 
Service.  It is important to maintain the heritage of both Services, but update 
our identity to reflect our new position as one Service. 

 
4. Three ‘branding themes’ were provided to the CFA Board as a 

representative group, to provide views on which vision they would like to 
see for the new Service, which provided the starting point for the design 
evolution. 

 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

SUPPORTING OUR SERVICE PLAN AND PRIORITIES 
 
5. Creating a unified brand under the Combined Fire Authority is a key Service 

Plan priority for 2020-21. To effectively combine both Services, includes the 
important aspect of a new visual identity that will show our intent to our 
partners, political stakeholders and our People.  
 

6. It also plays an important role in supporting and demonstrating our 
organisational values. By unifying Hampshire and the Isle of Wight, it 
demonstrates that we understand that both Services “play their part” in an 
equal way and are properly represented.  

 
7. We also want to demonstrate that we are forward-thinking and are “reaching 

further” by being progressive in our visual representation. We need to 
consider the longer-term impact of this change and ensure we have a 
quality, modern aesthetic that represents us well to our communities into 
the future.  

 
CONSULTATION OUTCOME 
 
8. Following the decision made at a previous Executive Group meeting, a light-

touch approach was ag
[...]
is is currently being 
overseen by a project team who are working towards this deadline and are 
mitigating this risk accordingly. 
 

26. Any legal risks have been properly mitigated. 
 

CONCLUSION 
 
27. This brand has been consulted widely throughout the organisation and 

feedback has been incorporated. While the brand will never satisfy 
everyone, the final version demonstrates our desire to be one Service. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
28. Option1 - That Hampshire and Isle of Wight Shadow Authority approve a 

new joint branding approach.  

 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
29. Appendix A – The New Brand:  Please note that the new brand will be used 

on a number of different backgrounds and locations. The brand below is 
demonstrated on a red background to reflect what it would look like on a 
firefighting appliance. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Appendix A – The New Brand  
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Shadow Authority  

Purpose:     Approval  

Date:   22 September 2020  

Title:   PEOPLE AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT POLICY 

Report of Chief Fire Officer 

SUMMARY 

1. This paper has been written to accompany the new People and 

Organisational Development (POD) Policy (Appendix A) for Hampshire and 

Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority (HIWFRA).  

2. The POD Policy sets out our commitment and vision for HIWFRA to our 

people. It contains guiding principles that will govern all working practices 

by HIWFRA. The suite of HR procedures will sit beneath the overarching 

POD Policy.   

3. In adopting the new policy, HIWFRA supports and strengthens our 

approach to enabling our organisation to be a great place to work. 

4. Members are asked to approve the POD Policy principles for the new 

Combined Fire Authority (CFA), for consultation with Representative Bodies 

(RBs), Trade Unions (TUs) and staff.  

BACKGROUND 

5. Officers have worked to a set of guiding principles in preparation for the 

transition 
[...]
itiatives would need to be assessed 

against the related risks and opportunities. Any plans with financial 

implications will be subject to appropriate review and governance. 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND SUSTAINABILITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

14. There will be no negative environmental impacts associated with the 

adoption of this paper. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

15. An information and consultation process with staff, RBs and TUs is required 

as part of the statutory transfer of staff to the new CFA.  This process will 

cover alignment of terms and policies.  There are no other legal implications 

associated with the proposed POD policy.     

Page 27



 

PEOPLE IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

16. The implementation of the POD Policy will have no negative impact.  The 

policy will provide a more effective approach to supporting our people and 

a positive impact will be achieved.  

OPTIONS 

17. Option 1 (Recommended) – To approve the new POD Policy Principles for 

the HIWFRA, for consultation with Representative Bodies, Trade Unions 

and staff. 

18. Option 2 – To approve the new POD Policy Principles for the HIWFRA, with 

amendments and seek an alternative approach from the CFO.  

19. Option 3 – Not to approve the new POD Policy Principles for the HIWFRA.  

RISK ANALYSIS 

20. Option 1 provides assurance to the Shadow Authority that the appropriate 

principles will be applied to ensure a far more robust and consistent 

approach to working practices for our people. 

EVALUATION 

21. The POD Policy will provide the appropriate framework to ensure all HR 

procedures and practice follow the principles. The day to day management 

of those procedures through the POD Board, and accountability through 

Directorate Plans, ensures a people-focussed culture that will be overseen 

and scrutinised by HIWFRA. 

CONCLUSION 

22. The new POD Policy is a key tool for enabling our people to deliver our 

priorities, by providing a great place to work. This in turn ensures we make 

life safer, together.  

RECOMMENDATION 

23. That Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Shadow Authority 

approves Option 1 – the new POD Policy Principles for HIWFRA, for 

consultation with Representative Bodies, Trade Unions and staff. 

Page 28



 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

24. Appendix A – POD Policy 

Contact:  

Molly Rowland, Director of People & Organisational Development, 

molly.rowland@hants.gov.uk 

Page 29

mailto:molly.rowland@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Version 0.11 
 

 

 

 

Description 

This Policy sets out the Service’s aim and principles for recognising the diversity of 

the workforce and promoting excellence, to be a great place to work and an 

organisation that staff are proud to belong.   

 

Contents 

Our aim ...................................................................................................................... 1 

Principles .................................................................................................................... 1 

Employment terms and conditions ............................................................................. 2 

Updates ...................................................................................................................... 2 

 

Our aim 

Each and every employee has a significant role towards making a positive 

contribution to the Service’s overarching performance.  Employees are pivotal to the 

organisation’s success.  Our diverse workforce will be encouraged and motivated to 

excel and grow.   

 

This is achieved by the framework of Procedures that underpin this Policy and 

supported by exceptional workforce development and HR.   

 

Principles 

The Service and all of our employees will work together to: 

 apply the Procedures which underpin this Policy which enable a fair and 

consistent approach for managing staff; 

 apply appropriate reward mechanisms to motivate staff and recognise 

individual achievements; 

 r
[...]
hy 

Date 

updated 

Who 

updated 

    

    

    

    

 

Page 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 BUDGET SETTING 2021/22 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING
	8 BRANDING - NEW SERVICE IDENTITY
	9 PEOPLE AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT (POD) POLICY
	Appendix A

	11 CFA/IWFRS ESTATES IMPROVEMENT



Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue Authority 
(Shadow Authority) held remotely on Tuesday, 22nd September, 2020 

 
Chairman: 

 
 

* Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor Roz Chadd 
  Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 
 

  Councillor Geoffrey Hockley 
  Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor David Simpson 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Emeka Ibeh, Home Office 

 

16.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Liz Fairhurst and Councillor Jason 
Fazackarley. 
 

17.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose. 
 

18.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

19.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  
 

20.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements for this meeting. 
 

21.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS  
 
There were no updates from Members for this meeting. 
 

22.   BUDGET SETTING 2021/22 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING  
 
The Shadow Authority considered a report from the Treasurer (item 7 in the 
minute book), which requested provisional guidance for future funding 
assumptions. It also provided some initial information in respect of the impact of 
Covid-19 on budget setting for next year. 



 

 
The officer summarised the report and highlighted how it was anticipated that 
there would be a requirement for savings over the coming years. These would 
be drawn up to ensure that budget reductions could be made as required, 
together with the previously agreed principle that the Combined Fire Authority 
(CFA) would use reserves or reduce contributions to reserves to balance the 
budget in the first year. 
 
Appendix A to the report provided an early indication of the funding expected to 
be available and the expenditure required, based on the currently available 
information.  At the moment, this represented a ‘normal’ roll forward of the 
combined budgets for HFRA and the Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service 
(IWFRS), although it did include proposed base budget changes or new 
spending some of which have been previously agreed by HFRA, which were 
contained in Appendix B to the report. 
 
During questions, Members noted that paragraph 40 of the report stated that a 
proportion of the Isle of Wight’s actual reserves would be transferred, but could 
be impacted by the need to deal with Covid-19 financial pressures. The officer 
confirmed that the CFA expected 100% of the earmarked reserves and 4-5% of 
general balances held by the Isle of Wight. 
 
It was assumed that the net cost of pensions would continue along with the grant 
available to assist with them, otherwise many Fire Service’s would be put in 
financial turmoil. 
 
It was noted that Appendix C included the £3.5 million allocated for the Warsash 
training facility, however that was subject to the final arrangements for the 
facility. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Shadow Authority: 
 
a)  Approved that for financial planning purposes only, the assumption that 
council tax will be increased by the maximum allowed within the referendum limit 
set by Government, currently expected to be 1.99% for the 2021/22 budget.   
  
b) Noted the ‘base’ position for the combined roll forward budget as set out in 

Appendix A.  

c) Approved the base changes and adjustments in Appendix B.   

d) Noted the updated Capital Programme and funding as set out in Appendix C,  

23.   BRANDING - NEW SERVICE IDENTITY  
 
The Shadow Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 8 in 
the minute book) regarding a combined brand identity that had been put out to 
staff for consultation and had since been amended following feedback from the 
workforce. 
 
To reduce costs, it was proposed to introduce the new brand gradually to fit in 



 

with the timescales of planned upgrades and replacements across the Service. 
Station branding and digital imagery was a priority and vehicles would be 
wrapped with the new branding over the first year in line with testing and 
servicing carried out. 
 
During questions, officers reassured that testing had been carried out with 
regards to accessibility and visual impairment and the contrasts in colour and 
design within the logo met the requirements. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Shadow Authority approve the new joint branding 

approach as in Appendix A of the report. 

24.   PEOPLE AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT (POD) POLICY  
 
The Shadow Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 9 in 
the minute book), which set out the commitment and vision for HIWFRA to staff.  
 
It contained guiding principles that would govern all working practices by 
HIWFRA and the suite of HR procedures would sit beneath the overarching 
People and Organisational Development (POD) Policy. 
 
The Policy would be used with staff discussions going forward as part of the CFA 
and managing staff and contractual arrangements along with development, 
opportunities, wellbeing and cultural aspects. 
 
Members were happy with the report and there were no questions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Shadow Authority approved 
Option 1 – the new People and Organisational Development (POD) Policy 
Principles for HIWFRA, for consultation with Representative Bodies, Trade 
Unions and staff. 
 

25.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Members queried why the following item was exempt and it was confirmed that 
whilst the exemption partly applied to information since removed from the report, 
there was still sensitive financial and other information included and potential for 
discussions and questions to include information that could hinder future 
business transactions. 
 
The decision went to a vote, with the majority voting to go into exempt session. 
 
It was then resolved that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following items of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during the items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 



 

the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports. 
 

26.   CFA/IWFRS ESTATES IMPROVEMENT  
 
The Shadow Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 11 in 
the minute book), [SEE EXEMPT MINUTE] 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


